
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

In the Matter of a Working Case to Address 
Security Practices for Protecting Essential 
Utility Infrastructure 

)
)
) 

 
Case No. AW-2015-0206 

 

REQUEST FOR AN ORDER GIVING NOTICE 

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, by and 

through counsel, and for its Request for an Order Giving Notice states: 

1. On March 4, 2015, the Commission issued an Order Opening a working 

case to Address Security Practices for Protecting Essential Utility Infrastructure, “to 

review and consider the physical and cyber security practices at all Missouri utilities.” 

2. Staff held on March 23, 2015, the workshop “to discuss issues related to 

cybersecurity and physical infrastructure security as they affect all Missouri utilities” the 

Commission noted in that order. 

3. Staff has scheduled a second workshop on July 11, 2017, in Room 450 of 

the Governor Office Building to further discuss issues related to cybersecurity and 

physical infrastructure security as they affect all Missouri Utilities. 

4. Staff will file additional details in this docket as to workshop topics for 

discussion. 

WHEREFORE, Staff requests the Commission to issue an order giving notice of 

the workshop scheduled for 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m., July 11, 2017, in Room 450 of the 

Governor Office Building, 200 Madison Street, Jefferson City, Missouri, to each entity 

listed in Attachment A. 

 



Respectfully submitted, 
 

            /s/ Nathan Williams 
Nathan Williams 
Deputy Staff Counsel 
Missouri Bar No. 35512 
Attorney for the Staff of the 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
P. O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
(573) 751-8702 (Telephone) 
(573) 751-9285 (Fax) 
nathan.williams@psc.mo.gov 

 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed with first-class 
postage, hand-delivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all counsel 
of record this 26th day of May, 2017. 
 

/s/ Nathan Williams 
 



Missouri Public Service Commission 
Office Staff Counsel 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov 
 
Whitney Payne 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
whitney.payne@psc.mo.gov 
 
Ameren Missouri 
Wendy Tatro 
1901 Chouteau A venue 
St. Louis, MO 63103-6149 
AmerenMOService@ameren.com 
314-554-3484 
 
ITC Midwest LLC 
Carl J. Lumley 
130 S. Bemiston, Ste. 200 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
clumley@lawfirmemail.com 
314-725-8788 
 
The Empire District Electric Company 
Dean L. Cooper 
312 East Capitol 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
dcooper@brydonlaw.com 
573-635-7166 
 
Kansas City Power & Light Company 
Roger W. Steiner 
1200 Main Street, 16th Floor 
P.O. Box 4186794 
Kansas City, MO 46105-9679 
Roger.steiner@kcpl.com 
816-556-2314 
 
 
 

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations 
Roger W. Steiner 
1200 Main Street, 16th Floor 
P.O. Box 418679 
Kansas City, MO 46105-9679 
Roger.steiner@kcpl.com 
816-556-2314 
 
Office of the Public Counsel 
Hampton Williams 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov 
573-751-5318 
 
Entergy Arkansas, Inc. 
James C. Swearengen 
312 East Capitol A venue 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
LRackers@brydonlaw.com 
573-635-7166 
 
Ameren Missouri 
Beth A. Burns 
P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1300) 
1900 Chouteau A venue 
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 
AmerenMOService@ameren.com 
314-554-3271 
 
The Empire District Gas Company 
Ron Gatz 
602 Joplin Ave. 
Joplin, MO 64802 
rgatz@empiredistrict.com 
417-625-5103 
 
Liberty Utilities Corp (Midstates Natural Gas) 
Christopher Krygier 
2751 North High Street 
Jackson, MO 63755 
Chris.krygier@libertyutilities.com 
573-755-0100 
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MoGas Pipeline LLC 
Terry M Jarrett 
514 E. High Street, Suite 22 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
573-415-8379 
terry@healylawoffices.com 
 
Ameren Missouri 
Mary L. Hoyt 
P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1310) 
1901 Chouteau Avenue 
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 
mhoyt@ameren.com 
314-554-3611 
 
Laclede Gas Company 
Michael T. Cline 
720 Olive 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
Mike.cline@thelacledegroup.com 
314-342-0524 
 
Missouri Gas Energy (Laclede) 
Michael R. Noack 
3420 Broadway 
Kansas City, MO 64111 
Michael.noack@thelacledegroup.com 
816-360-5560 
 
The Empire District Gas Company 
Angela Cloven 
P.O. Box 127 
602 S. Joplin Avenue 
Joplin, MO 64802 
ACloven@empiredistrict.com 
417-625-6514 
 
Laclede Gas Company 
Rick E. Zucker 
720 Olive Street 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
Rick.zucker@thelacledegroup.com 
314-342-0533 
 
 
 

Summit Natural Gas of Missouri, Inc. 
Sarah Fontaine 
312 E. Capitol Ave. 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
SFontaine@summitutilitiesinc.com 
573-893-1332 
 
Missouri Public Utility Alliance 
Eve Lissik 
1808 I-70 Dr. SW 
Columbia, MO 65203 
573-445-3279 
elissik@mpua.org 
 
The Empire District Electric Company 
Christopher Krygier 
2751 North High Street 
Jackson, MO 63755 
Chris.krygier@libertyutilities.com 
573-755-0100 
 
Middlefork Water Company 
Brock Pfost 
26101 Hallmark Road 
Maryville, MO 64468 
whitecld@unitedsky.net 
660-582-4111 
 
Missouri American Water Company 
Frank Kartmann 
727 Craig Rd. 
St. Louis, MO 63141 
Frank.Kartmann@amwater.com 
314-996-2304 
 
Raytown Water Company 
Neal Clevenger 
Raytown, MO 64133 
nclevenger@raytownwater.net 
816-356-0333 X333107 
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Terre Du Lac Utilities Corporation 
Michael Tilley 
1628 S. St. Francois Road 
Bonne Terre, MO 63628 
tdlu@charter.net 
573-358-3376 
 
Association of Missouri Electric Cooperatives 
Charles B Stewart 
2722 E. McCarty Street 
P.O. Box 1645 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
bstewart@amec.org 
 
The Empire District Gas Company 
Shawn Eck 
602 Joplin Ave. 
Joplin, MO 64802 
seck@empiredistrict.com 
417-626-5957 
 
The Empire District Gas Company 
Fred Meyer 
602 Joplin Ave. 
Joplin, MO 64802 
fmeyer@empiredistrict.com 
417-625-4289 
 
Ameren Missouri 
Thomas Byrne 
1901 Chouteau A venue 
St. Louis, MO 63103-6149 
tbyrne@ameren.com 
314-554-2514 
 
Ameren Missouri 
Raymond Wiesehan 
1901 Chouteau A venue 
St. Louis, MO 63103-6149 
rwiesehan@ameren.com 
314-554-6379 
 
 
 
 
 

Ameren Missouri 
Timothy Reagan 
1901 Chouteau A venue 
St. Louis, MO 63103-6149 
treagan@ameren.com 
314-554-4469 
 
Missouri American Water Company 
Phillip Landreth 
727 Craig Rd. 
St. Louis, MO 63141 
phillip.landreth@amwater.com 
314-996-2210 
 
Missouri American Water Company 
Timothy Luft 
727 Craig Rd. 
St. Louis, MO 63141 
Timothy.luft@amwater.com 
314-996-2279 
 
Missouri American Water Company 
Francis McCormick 
131 Woodcrest Rd. 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003 
Francis.mccormick@amwater.com 
856-310-5903 
 
Kansas City Power and Light Company 
Martha Davis 
308 E. High Street, Suite 201 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
Martha.davis@kcpl.com 
816-392-8177 
 
Kansas City Power and Light Company 
Gary Johnson 
1200 Main St, 26th Floor 
Kansas City, MO 64105 
gary.johnson@kcpl.com 
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Missouri Cable Telecommunications 
Association (MCTA) 
Stephanie Bell 
308 East High Street, Suite 301 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
573-634-2500 
sbell@bbdlc.com 
 
AT&T Missouri 
Leo Bub 
909 Chestnut St., Room 3518 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
314-235-2508 
leo.bub@att.com 
 
Small Telephone Company Group 
W England 
312 East Capitol Avenue 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
573-635-7166 
trip@brydonlaw.com 
 
Missouri Independent Telephone Group 
(MITG) 
Craig Johnson 
2420 Hyde Park Road, Suite  C 
Jefferson City, MO 65109 
573-659-8734 
cj@cjaslaw.com 
 
CenturyLink (CenturyTel of Missouri) 
Becky Kilpatrick 
100 CenturyLink Drive 
Monroe, LA 71201 
318-340-5027 
becky.kilpatrick@centurylink.com 
 
Missouri Public Utility Alliance 
Eve Lissik 
2407 W. Ash 
Columbia, MO 65203 
573-445-3279 
elissik@mpua.org 
 

Small Telephone Company Group 
Brian McCartney 
312 East Capitol Avenue 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
573-635-7166 
bmccartney@brydonlaw.com 
 
William D. Steinmeier, P.C. 
William Steinmeier 
2031 Tower Drive 
P.O. Box 104595 
Jefferson City, MO 65110-4595 
573-659-8672 
wds@wdspc.com 
 
Kansas City Power & Light Company 
Nicole Wehry 
P.O. Box 418679 
Kansas City, MO 64141-9679 
816-556-2077 
nicole.wehry@kcpl.com 
 
CenturyLink 
Doug Galloway 
319 Madison St 
 Jefferson City, MO 65101 
573-634-1511 
Doug.Galloway@centurylink.com 
 
Liberty Utilities Central - Empire District 
Brent A. Baker 
602 S. Joplin Ave 
Joplin, MO  64801 
417-625-4215 
bbaker@empiredistrict.com 
 
Transource Missouri, LLC 
Joshua Harden  
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 
Kansas City, MO 64111 
joshua.harden@dentons.com 
573-639-7615 
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Transource Missouri, LLC 
Karl Zobrist 
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 
Kansas City, MO 64111 
karl.zobrist@dentons.com 
816-460-2545 
 
South Central MCN, LLC 
Kyle Barry 
190 Carondelet Plaza, Ste. 600 
St. Louis, MO 63105-3433 
kyle.barry@huschblackwell.com 
217-573-1208 
 
South Central MCN, LLC 
Beth Emery 
2 North LaSalle St, Ste. 420 
Chicago IL 60602 
bemery@gridliance.com 
312-283-5222 
  
South Central MCN, LLC 
Alison M Nelson 
190 Carondelet Plaza, Ste. 600 
St. Louis, MO 63105-343 
ali.nelson@huschblackwell.com 
314-480-1592 
 
South Central MCN, LLC 
Terry M Jarrett 
514 E. High Street, Suite 22 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
terry@healylawoffices.com 
573-415-8379 
 
South Central MCN, LLC 
Lowell D Pearson 
P.O. Box 1251 
235 East High Street 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
lowell.pearson@huschblackwell.com 
573-635-9118 
 
 
 
 

Gridliance  
Bary K. Warren 
2 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 420 
Chicago, IL 60602 
bwarren@gridliance.com 
816-492-2020 
 
Gridliance  
Sarah Galioto 
2 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 420 
Chicago, IL 60602 
sgalioto@gridliance.com 
312-283-5239 
 
Ameren Transmission Company of Illinois 
Eric E Dearmont 
1901 Chouteau Ave. 
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 
edearmont@ameren.com 
314-554-3543 
  
Ameren Transmission Company of Illinois 
Edward C Fitzhenry 
P.O. Box 66149 (M/C 1310) 
1901 Chouteau Avenue 
St. Louis, MO 63166-6649 
efitzhenry@ameren.com 
314-554-3533 
 
Ameren Transmission Company of Illinois 
Jeffrey K. Rosencrants 
P.O. Box 66166 (MC 1310) 
1901 Chouteau Ave. 
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 
jrosencrants@ameren.com 
314-554-3955 
 
Ameren Transmission Company of Illinois 
James B Lowery 
P.O. Box 918 
111 South Ninth St., Suite 200 
Columbia MO 65205-0918 
lowery@smithlewis.com 
573-443-3141 
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Ameren Transmission Company of Illinois 
Michael R Tripp 
P.O. Box 918 
111 S. 9th Street 
Columbia, MO 65205-0918 
tripp@smithlewis.com 
573-443-3141 
 
Midcontinent Independent System Operator, 
Inc. (MISO) 
Jeffrey Small 
720 City Center Drive 
Carmel, IN 46032 
jsmall@misoenergy.org 
317-249-5400 
 
Midcontinent Independent System Operator, 
Inc. (MISO) 
Karl Zobrist 
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 
Kansas City, MO 64111 
karl.zobrist@dentons.com 
816-460-2545 
 
Southwest Power Pool, Inc. 
Mark W Comley 
601 Monroe Street, Suite 301 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537 
comleym@ncrpc.com 
573-634-2266 Ext: 301 
 
Southwest Power Pool, Inc. 
Pat Bourne - Regulatory Representative 
201 Worthen Drive 
Little Rock, AR 72223-4936 
501.614.3249 
pbourne@spp.org 
 
Missouri Telecommunications Industry 
Association 
Ric Telthorst 
PO Box 785  
Jefferson City, MO  65102 
ric@mtia.org 
 
 

 
 
 
 




